

13-187-cv

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

GEOFFREY OSBERG, on behalf of himself and
on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant

-v.-

FOOT LOCKER, INC., and
FOOT LOCKER RETIREMENT PLAN,
Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

ELI GOTTESDIENER
GOTTESDIENER LAW FIRM, PLLC
498 7th Street
Brooklyn, New York 11215
(718) 788-1500
(718) 788-1650 (facsimile)
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant

MYRON D. RUMELD
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
11 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 969-3021
(212) 969-2900 (facsimile)
Attorney for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 2

1. Defective ERISA § 204(h) Notice Issue 2

2. Contract-Based Remedy Issue 2

3. Breach of Trust-Based Remedy Issue 3

4. Statute of Limitations Issue – Count Three Only 3

5. Spoliation Issue 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW 18

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 18

I. Plaintiff’s 204(h) Claim Should Be Reinstated 22

II. Summary Judgment on Plaintiff’s Plan Reformation Request Was Improper 24

III. Summary Judgment on Plaintiff’s Surcharge Request Was Improper 26

IV. Defendants Are Not Entitled to Judgment on Limitations Grounds on Plaintiff’s SPD Claim 27

V. Summary Judgment Was In Any Event Premature Prior to a Decision on Plaintiff’s Spoliation Motion 28

ARGUMENT 29

I. Plaintiff’s 204(h) Claim Should Be Reinstated 29

A. The Law and Test 29

B.	Foot Locker’s “Notice” Fails Both Parts of the Two-Part Test	31
1.	The Highlights Memo Provided Zero Information About One-Half of the Amended Benefit Formula	31
2.	The Notice Also Contained Material Misrepresentations Falsely Suggesting That There Would Be No Benefit Freeze	35
II.	Summary Judgment on Plaintiff’s Plan Reformation Request Was Improper	38
III.	Summary Judgment on Plaintiff’s Surcharge Request Was Improper	45
IV.	Defendants Are Not Entitled to Judgment on Limitations Grounds on Plaintiff’s SPD Claim	51
A.	The Correct Limitations Period is 6 Years, Not 3 Years	51
B.	The SPD Claim Did Not Accrue Upon Payment	53
C.	Defendants Are Equitably Estopped From Asserting that Plaintiff’s SPD Claim is Time-Barred Because They Issued Misleading Communications Suggesting There Was No Freeze	58
V.	Summary Judgment Was Premature Before a Ruling on Plaintiff’s Spoliation Motion	59
	CONCLUSION	60
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	62
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Amara v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 348 F.App’x 627 (2d Cir. 2009)	19, 22, 42
<i>Amara v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 534 F.Supp.2d 288 (D. Conn. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Amara v. Cigna Corp.</i> , No. 3:01-CV-2361, 2012 WL 6649587 (D. Conn. Sept. 22, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bilello v. JPMorgan Chase Retirement Plan</i> , 649 F.Supp.2d 142 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	37
<i>Charles v. Pepco Holdings, Inc.</i> , 314 F.App’x 450 (3d Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>Cigna Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1866 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Custer v. Southern New England Telephone Co.</i> , No. 05cv1444, 2008 WL 222558 (D. Conn. Jan. 25, 2008).....	35
<i>Devlin v. Empire Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 274 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2001)	43
<i>Donovan v. Bierwirth</i> , 754 F.2d 1049 (2d Cir. 1985).....	47
<i>Feifer v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America</i> , 306 F.3d 1202 (2d Cir. 2002)	42
<i>Frommert v. Conkright</i> , 433 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2006)	18,
<i>Hand v. Dayton-Hudson</i> , 775 F.2d 757 (6th Cir. 1985).....	40
<i>Harnett v. NYC Transit Authority</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 438 (1995)	52
<i>Hoefel v. Atlas Tack Corp.</i> , 581 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1978).....	44
<i>Hurlic v. Southern California Gas Co.</i> , 539 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2008).....	35
<i>Ivinson v. Hutton</i> , 98 U.S. 79 (1878)	41
<i>Koehler v. Aetna Health Inc.</i> 683 F.3d 182 (5th Cir. 2012)	20

Lonecke v. City Group Pension Plan, 584 F.3d 457 (2d Cir. 2009).....23

Martin v. Consultants & Administrators, Inc., 966 F.2d 1078 (7th Cir. 1992)... SOL

Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell, 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....44

McClung v. City of Sumner, 548 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2008).....43

Novella v. Westchester County, 661 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011)55

Osberg v. Foot Locker, Inc., 656 F.Supp.2d 361 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....5

Tokio Marine & Fire Ins. Co. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.,
91 F.2d 964 (2d Cir. 1937)43

Tomlinson v. El Paso Corp., 653 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 2011).....24

Varity Corp. v. Howe, 516 U.S. 489 (1996)21

Veltri v. Building Service 32B-J Pension Fund, 393 F.3d 318 (2d Cir 2004).....58

Young v. Verizon’s Bell Atlantic Cash Balance Plan,
615 F.3d 808 (7th Cir. 2010)55

STATUTES

ERISA § 204(h), 29 U.S.C. § 1054(h)..... *passim*

ERISA § 413, 29 U.S.C. § 11136

ERISA § 502(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) 19-20, SOL

ERISA § 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) 19, 42

ERISA § 502(e)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)(1)..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

RULES

C.P.L.R. § 213.....7
C.P.L.R. § 214(2)7
